LEGAL NOTICE INC. VILLAGE OF MANORHAVEN NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND REGULAR MEETING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Board of Trustees of the Village of Manorhaven will hold a work session on **Thursday March 26, 2020 at 6:00 p.m.** at the Village Hall, 33 Manorhaven Boulevard, Port Washington, New York 11050. The Board will also hold a **Public Hearing commencing at 7:00 p.m.**, and the regular meeting of the Board will follow the public hearing.

At the public hearing, the Board will hear and consider the adoption of the following proposed local laws:

Proposed Local Law #4-2020 - A Local Law Making a Technical Correction to Village Code Chapter 132 (Streets and Sidewalks);

Proposed Local Law #5-2020 - A Local Law Amending Village Code Chapter 54 (Dogs and Other Animals) with respect to enforcement; and

Proposed Local Law #6-2020 - A Local Law Amending Chapter 155 (Zoning) to Require Window Coverings in Vacant or Unoccupied Commercial Buildings.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that copies of the said proposed local laws are on file at the office of Village Clerk and may be viewed between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. If any individual requires special assistance to attend, please notify the Village Clerk at least 48 hours in advance of the hearing.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the Board will consider the tentative budget for the Village of Manorhaven for the fiscal year commencing June 1, 2020 and ending May 31, 2021 at this public hearing. A copy of the tentative budget will be available on the website at http://manorhaven.org/tax_information.html and the office of the Village Clerk where it may be inspected by any interested person during office hours. The compensation proposed to be paid to the members of the Board of Trustees is as follows: a) Mayor - \$7,000 per annum; b) Deputy Mayor - \$4,500 per annum; and c) Trustees - \$3,000 per annum. The regular monthly meeting will follow. Anyone planning to attend who requires special accommodations should notify the Village Clerk at least 48 hours prior to the meeting.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES VILLAGE OF MANORHAVEN Sharon Natalie Abramski, RMC, CMC March 16, 2020